
APPENDIX A

**EAHCP ANNUAL REPORT REVIEW
COMMENTS RECEIVED**

This page intentionally left blank

Client/Project: Edwards Aquifer Habitat Conservation Plan Annual Report						Project No.: 27474			
Comment / Response Form						Comment Type:			
Document:						1	Potentially serious quality issue; requires decision from EAA management		
Date: February 20, 2014						2	Minor comment that can be readily addressed		
						3	Comment is editorial or otherwise minor in nature with little effort to implement.		
Reference Page Number / Line Number	Line Number	Reviewer	Reviewer Comment	Accept Comment? Y/N	EAA Comment/Response	Comment Type	Responsible Responder	Response	
11	23	SAWS	Suggest striking "is"	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done	
20	23	SAWS	Strike comma after "Although"	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done	
20	35-37	SAWS	The Annual Report should include greater specificity concerning the <u>series</u> of refugia the USFWS is proposing in 2014.	Y	Agree	2	EAA	Inserted language received from the EAA	
24	16-31	SAWS	SAWS would like a volumetric water conservation goal for 2014 to be added to the Proposed Activities for this measure.	Y	While a volumetric goal might be beneficial, the 2014 workplan does not address this item.		N/A	N/A	
31	6	SAWS	The description of the Biological Monitoring Program's purpose in this draft is incomplete. The Biological Monitoring Program is described more accurately on Page 6-3 of the EAHCP as "provid[ing] a means of monitoring changes to habitat availability and the population abundance of the Covered Species that may result from <u>Covered Activities</u> ." Covered Activities include impacts to the aquatic ecosystems by more than just changes in flow levels.	Y	Agree	2	SWCA	Done	
31	36	SAWS	The purpose of the new groundwater model development should not be developed to "validate" MODFLOW. If MODFLOW results are being used as the benchmark in the development of the new groundwater model, that is a scientifically unsound approach (deliberate biasing of the new model). The new groundwater model, once calibrated, should be used concurrently with MODFLOW for a time. The EAHCP stakeholders will learn from when the models agree, when they differ, and why. The Funding and Management Agreement outlines the requirements of the new groundwater model (Section 7.13.2(c)).	Y	Agree	2	SWCA	Incorporated language received from the EAA after the second draft was complete.	
32	12	SAWS	Suggest: The ecological model "will inform" the Adaptive Management Process (rather than "influence").	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done	
34	8	SAWS	Suggest: Change SMARC to Freeman Aquatic Building (unsure)	Y	Agree	2	SWCA	Pending	
34	12	SAWS	While no specific change is requested with this comment, the EAHCP may want to begin considering whether the applied research outlined in the EAHCP should be expanded to include evaluation of the sediment sampling results on benthic organisms, such as some of our Covered Species and their prey, given the 2013 findings of certain metals, chlordanes, and PAHs at some locations above probable effect concentrations. For example, see the 2001 USGS study on the Barton Springs salamander: http://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/Documents/R2ES/LitCited/4TX_Sal/Ingersoll_et_al_2001_Barton_Spring_sediment_quality_draft.pdf	Y	This is a policy item and not addressed in the 2014 workplan		N/A	N/A	
36	28	SAWS	Surface water diversions are authorized by the State, not the City.	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done	
42	14-18	JP	Define "success"; provide % of plots that reached 90% cover; provide a % for "lower native plant cover"	Y	This item will be completed by CoNB	2	CoNB	Inserted language/tables provided by CONB	

Reference Page Number / Line Number	Line Number	Reviewer	Reviewer Comment	Accept Comment? Y/N	EAA Comment/Response	Comment Type	Responsible Responder	Response
51	11	SAWS	"Likelihood" is misspelled.	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
59	12	SAWS	Insert the word "a" between "under" and "separate"	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
61	41988	SAWS	The proposed activities for 2014 under EAHCP Section 5.2.9 are inconsistent with the EAHCP, which calls for a prohibition of live bait.	Y	This item will be completed by CoNB	2	CoNB	
67	37	CoSM	change to: will use modeling results from Texas State to determine appropriate sites for restoration	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
81	1-2	JP	The map shows the proposed HAZMAT route crossing Purgatory Creek, a tributary of the San Marcos River. Please explain how a spill would not end up in the San Marcos River.	Y	While important, this is not an item to be addressed in the Annual Report.		N/A	N/A
83	39	CoSM	change to: the city will be concentrating on contained ponds	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
83	29-40	JP	This section should clearly apply to plants as well as animals.	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	2	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
84	1-7	JP	This section should clearly apply to plants as well as animals.	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	2	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
84	17	CoSM	change to: from several areas within the river	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
84	18	JP	Reword sentence so that it doesn't imply that Texas wild-rice will be removed. Perhaps "unoccupied" or "potential" Texas wild-rice habitat would be better.	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
89	11	CoSM	change 3000 sq meters to 1000 sq meters	y	Agree	2	SWCA	Done
90	11	CoSM	Insert map of bank stabilization sites	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
91	12	JP	What is the reasoning behind the ratio of hard to soft mast trees and the 20% fruit-bearing shrubs? How will this contribute to the recovery of the aquatic endangered species?	Y	This item should be addressed during Science Committee Review and Comment		N/A	N/A
94	11	SAWS	Please provide additional evidence supporting the contention that <i>Potamogeton illinoensis</i> and <i>Hydrocotyle</i> reintroduction efforts were unsuccessful during the summer months of 2013 because of "low-flow effects." Observed data for 2013 indicate that San Marcos Springflow rarely dipped below 100 cfs. This is below the historical average for the summer months, but far above the low-flow levels predicted for San Marcos Springs during severe droughts. If low flow effects were, in reality, responsible for these unsuccessful eco-restoration efforts in 2013, SAWS questions whether the selected areas are good candidates for native vegetation reintroduction and worth the expenditure of EAHCP funds, or whether those resources should be redirected to other efforts. Might State Scientific Study area protection measures for restored plots be a potential solution?	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	2	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
96	8	CoSM	EBR treated a total of 7758 m2 and replanted 1580 m2	y	Agree	2	SWCA	Done
99	7-9	JP	Could this anecdotal observation be quantified by comparing Texas wild-rice mapped coverage between 2012 and 2013?	Y	This item will be addressed further in the 2013 Take Estimation Report completed by BIO-WEST		N/A	N/A
101	8	CoSM	Stands of elephant ears already treated will continue to be weeded for regrowth and removal will continue to 135	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
103	105	JP	There are two Figure 42s. The next figure is 45. All figure numbers should be checked on figures as well as in the text.	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
103	13-14	JP	Table 3-20 & Fig. 3-45 refer to Plecostomus, not Tilapia. Table 3-21 refers to both Plecostomus & Tilapia. The caption for this table should be "...non-native fish removal" as snails and other organisms are not mentioned.	Y	Agree	2	SWCA	Done
106	1-4	JP	Are there no proposed 2014 activities for snail removal?	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	2	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
109	8-9	JP	What will be planted where the elephant ears are removed?	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	3	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
110	9-11	CoSM	Please replace this entire section with: City of San Marcos will continue to implement their septic system registration and permitting program. This program includes the required connection to municipal sewer lines according to City ordinance section 86.152	Y	Agree	2	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM

Reference Page Number / Line Number	Line Number	Reviewer	Reviewer Comment	Accept Comment? Y/N	EAA Comment/Response	Comment Type	Responsible Responder	Response
110	27	CoSM	change to: to begin implementation in 2014	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
112	5	CoSM	add: the City of San Marcos will establish a program to protect water quality and reduce the impact of impervious cover --to replace-- provide incentives to the public and private land owners who are willing to participate in identified LID/BMP programs	Y	Agree	2	SWCA	Done
112	27	JP	This is Fig. 3-49, not Fig. 30.	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
123	18	CoSM	delete "or the spring lake composting facility"	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
125	8	CoSM	change university to aquarina springs drive	y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
125	8	CoSM	change "spring lake apartments" to clear springs apartments	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
127	22	CoSM	remove this line completely	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
129	4 & 9	SAWS	The months named in the paragraph do not match the months in Table 3-25	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Confirmed with CoSM, done.
130	14-16	JP	Should this really be 29 cfs? The next bullet says that all surface water diversions will be ceased at 45 cfs?	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	3	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
131	16	SAWS	"Outflow" is mis-spelled	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
131	13	JP	Should be figure 3-52.	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
133	14-15	SAWS	Suggest: Change River Systems Institute to MCWE	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
135	33	SAWS	Suggest: Change "1o" to "10"	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
137	4	JP	Could "left" be replaced with a cardinal direction?	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Done
138	10-17	JP	Why do the totals in the text not match the totals in the table?	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	3	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
139	8	SAWS	See comment # 13 concerning "low flow effect" contentions.	Y	This item will be completed by CoSM	3	CoSM	Inserted language from CoSM
153	5 & 8	SAWS	The statement on Line 8 "preventing the need for additional enforcement" of the Texas Wild-rice protection barriers is inconsistent with the bullet point beginning on Line 19 of Page 120	Y	Agree	3	SWCA	Inserted the word "law" between additional and enforcement--Done

Client/Project: Edwards Aquifer Habitat Conservation Plan Annual Report									
Comment / Response Form							Project No.: 27474		
Document: EAHCP Annual Report Version 3 Comments							Comment Type:		
Date: 2/27/2014							1	Potentially serious quality issue; requires decision from EAA management	
							2	Minor comment that can be readily addressed	
							3	Comment is editorial or otherwise minor in nature with little effort to implement.	
Comment No.	Reference Page Number	Line Number	Reviewer	Reviewer Comment	Accept Comment? Y/N	EAA Comment/Response	Comment Type	Responsible Responder	Response
1	1	2	DFRO	Replace "March 18" with "February 5"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
2	1	4	DFRO	Insert "The ITP became effective on March 18, 2013." after "(EARIP)."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
3	1	6	DFRO	Delete "hereafter referred to as"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
5	1	11	DFRO	Replace "agricultural" with "irrigation"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
1	1	15	RR	the Sierra Club brought suit against USFWS for violating Section 9 of the Endangered Species Act (ESA) by not taking	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
6	1	17	DFRO	Replace "Section 9" with "Sections 4 and 9"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
7	1	19	DFRO	Replace "tasked the Texas... develop a local" with ", among other things, provided time for the State of Texas to consider the development of a state"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
2	1	22	RR	In response, the Texas legislature passed Senate Bill 1477 which created the EAA, a special regional groundwater management district responsible for managing withdrawals to ensure continuous minimum springflows	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
9	1	23	DFRO	Insert ", among other things," after "withdrawals to"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
3	1	24	RR	for the protection of endangered and threatened species to the extent required by federal law. Then in 2006, regional aquifer stakeholders, in cooperation with the USFWS, began to form a voluntary stakeholder initiative called a recovery	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
10	1	24	DFRO	Insert "to the extent required by federal law." after "species"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
11	1	24	DFRO	Replace "Initial efforts... the USFWS" with "Since becoming operational in 1996, the EAA has complied with its duties to implement the EAA Act. In the late 1990s and early 2000s, the EAA had initiated actions to implement Section 1.14(h) of the EAA Act by the development of a springflow protection program, which included a habitat conservation plan as a component. To further advance this process, the USFWS"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
12	1	35	DFRO	Insert "the City of New Braunfels, SAWS, the City of San Marcos, and Texas State University" after "the EAA"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
13	1	36	DFRO	Insert "Edwards Aquifer" after "year"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
8	1	22-23	DFRO	Should read "legislature passed the Edwards Aquifer Authority Act (EAA Act) (Senate Bill 1477) which created the EAA as a regional groundwater conservation district"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
4	1	7-9.	DFRO	Replace "the culmination... discourse" with "a significant milestone"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
14	2	1	DFRO	Replace "Edwards Aquifer... (EAHCP)" with "HCP"	N	EAHCP is specific to the program and avoids confusion with any discussion regarding the HCP program managed by USFWS.	3	N/A	Done
15	2	2	DFRO	Should be January 6, 2012.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	N/A
16	2	2	DFRO	Replace "In January of 2013" with "On January 30, 2012,"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
17	2	5	DFRO	Should read "The ITP issued by the USFWS became effective on"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
1	2	16	RE	"Nathan Pence distributed....", On this line, identify Nathan Pence as the HCP Program Manager.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
4	2	36	RR	The EAA is responsible for managing withdrawals from the Edwards Aquifer. The ITP take coverage allows the incidental take of species resulting from regulatory practices of the EAA, including issuance of initial regular permits, term permits, emergency permits, and recharge recovery	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
18	3	2	DFRO	Replace "Edwards Aquifer Authority" with "EAA"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
20	3	23	DFRO	Replace "designated... through" with "permitted Edwards groundwater from permits issued by the EAA, including water acquired from the EAA through"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done

21	3	24	DFRO	Insert "and options of permitted Edwards rights" after "leases"; Insert "and operation" after "and the use"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
22	3	33	DFRO	Replace "the USFWS... Permittees" with "ITP No. TE63663A-0 issued to the five Permittees by the USFWS became effective"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
19	3	3-4.	DFRO	Should read "This coverage also includes protection for the administration of permits through transfers and amendments, conversion of Base Irrigation Groundwater, and critical..."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
23	7	36	DFRO	Replace "raising funds necessary for" with "funding"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
24	7	37	DFRO	Insert "Program" before "Aquifer Management"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
25	7	38	DFRO	Insert "permitted" before "aquifer"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
26	7	42	DFRO	Insert "The only entity that has currently made such a contribution is the Guadalupe Blanco River Authority." after "non-voting member."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
2	7	37-38	RE	"The program is funded through Aquifer Management Fees; user fees collected annually by the Authority from the aquifer pumpers." On this line, identify that it is only from permitted aquifer pumpers.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
27	8	2	DFRO	Insert ", and the Science Committee." after "EARIP process"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
28	8	12	DFRO	In first sentence of insert, delete "of 1993 (as amended)"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
29	8	15	DFRO	Replace "Habitat Conservation Plan" with "HCP"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
30	8	23	DFRO	Should read "due primarily to balances resulting from the SAWS ASR program and the VISPO program for appropriated expenditures that were not needed."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
31	8	25	DFRO	Replace "savings" with "unspent budgeted amounts"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
32	8	32	DFRO	Should be "six new committees"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
33	8	33	DFRO	Insert "Four of these entities were created by the FMA, with the other two being created by the HCP." after "implementation."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
34	8	33	DFRO	Insert "Adaptive Management" before "Stakeholder Committee"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
35	8	34	DFRO	Insert "Adaptive Management" before "Science Committee"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
36	8	34	DFRO	Insert "Regional Conservation Monitoring Committee, and the Aquifer Storage and Recovery Regional Advisory Committee." after "Review Panel"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
37	9	6	DFRO	Insert "only" after "2013,"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
38	9	18	DFRO	Replace "Funding and Management Agreement" with "FMA"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
3	10		RE	Why did TWDB decline to participate in the Stakeholder Committee in 2013? Insert a sentence as to why TWDB is not participating.	N	Leaving as is; will follow up with TWDB for confirmation.	N/A	N/A	N/A
39	11	2	DFRO	Insert "Adaptive Management" before "Science"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
40	11	3	DFRO	Before "The EAHCP" insert "According to the FMA, the Science Committee will: a. consult with, advise and make recommendations to the Program Manager, the Implementing Committee and the Stakeholder Committee on any AMP Decision upon request (see FMA § 7.9.2.a.); b. provide independent and unbiased advice based on their best scientific judgment so that all AMP Decisions will be made consistent with the best scientific and commercial data available (see FMA §§ 7.9.2.b.; 7.11.5; 7.12.2; and 7.14.2); c. participate in the meetings of the Science Review Panel and provide to the Panel such information as requested by that Panel or the Implementing Committee; d. provide input to the Implementing Committee regarding the development and implementation of the monitoring program described in Section 6.2 of the HCP (see FMA § 7.5); e. review and comment on the draft annual monitoring report for inclusion in the HCP annual report (see FMA § 7.5.3.b.); e. provide input to the Edwards Aquifer Authority ("EAA") on the design and use of the ecological model described in Section 6.3.3 of the HCP (see FMA § 7.13.2.a.), f. provide input to the EAA on the design of the applied research facility and other applied research studies described in Section 6.3.4 of the HCP (see FMA § 7.13.2.b.), including specifically providing comment and recommendations on plans related to the applied research activities described in the HCP, including, but not limited to, Subsections 6.3.4 (applied research facility), 6.3.5 (Texas wild-rice enhancement) and 6.3.6 (monitoring and reduction of gill parasites) (see FMA § 7.9.4.c.); and g. review and comment on the results of the research and modeling required to develop the scientific record under Section 7.13 of the FMA (see FMA § 7.13.5)."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
41	12	3	DFRO	Replace "must enter" with "must have entered"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
42	12	5	DFRO	Insert "This contract was entered into on December 18, 2013." after "(SRP)."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done

43	12	20	DFRO/HCP	Insert sections for "1.5.5 Regional Water Conservation Committee" and "1.5.6 ASR Regional Advisory Group". Change "1.5.5 Public Outreach..." to "1.5.7 Public Outreach..."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
44	16	8	DFRO	Insert "(2)(A)" after "10(a)"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
5	17	2	RR	The Edwards Aquifer Authority (EAA) is a special regional management district established by the 73rd Legislature in May 1993 with the passage of the Edwards Aquifer Authority Act to preserve and protect the Edwards Aquifer. As established by the Legislature, the EAA is governed by a 17-member board of directors representing the various stakeholder interests across an eight-county jurisdiction, including Atascosa, Bexar, Caldwell, Comal, Guadalupe, Hays, Medina, and Uvalde. Geologists, hydro-geologists, environmental scientists, environmental technicians, educators, and administrative staff collaborate daily to fulfill the EAA's statutory mission of managing and protecting the Edwards Aquifer to the benefit of approximately 2 million South Texans who rely on the aquifer as their primary source of water.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
46	17	5	DFRO	Insert "and the South Central Texas Water Advisory Committee" after "Uvalde counties"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
47	17	12	DFRO	Insert "on the work relating to the San Marcos NFHTC's operation and maintenance of a series of off-site refugia" after "USFW"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
1	17	33	cn	This section states that no modifications were made due to drought. Does that pertain to only the funding of refugia or the operations of refugia? I know the USFWS service staff that maintain refugia ramped up collections during the drought and that the refugia plan calls for increased collections in response to certain flow triggers.	N	EAA did not have an operational refugia in place in 2013. USFWS activities related to the drought were not driven by the HCP		N/A	N/A
51	17	36	DFRO	Delete "Effective January 15, 2014,"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
48	17	17-19	DFRO	Delete entire sentence beginning "On November..."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
49	17	22-23	DFRO	Replace "but have been... losses." with "and are ongoing."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
50	17	23-25.	DFRO	Delete entire sentence beginning "It is incumbent..."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
45	17	3-4.	DFRO	Replace "Edwards Aquifer Authority" with "EAA", replace "this unique groundwater resource" with "the Aquifer"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
1	18	1	SAWS	Suggest striking "make up"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
53	18	6	DFRO	Replace "these funds" with "funding under the contract"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
55	18	12	DFRO	Replace "agricultural water users" with "irrigation permittees"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
56	18	13	DFRO	Replace "years of severe drought" with "certain drought conditions."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
57	18	14	DFRO	Replace "user" with "permittee"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
58	18	15	DFRO	Replace "indicator" with "index"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
59	18	17	DFRO	Delete "significantly"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
60	18	18	DFRO	Replace "by aquifer conditions" with "the terms of the forbearance agreements."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
61	18	22	DFRO	Replace "agricultural water" with "EAA-issued irrigation permits"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
62	18	23	DFRO	Replace "acre-feet" with "acre-feet/year"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
63	18	24	DFRO	Replace "base... rights" with "Base and Unrestricted Irrigation Groundwater."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
52	18	4-5.	DFRO	should read "the EAA continues to undertake efforts to negotiate a refugia contract with USFWS." Delete "will remit... obligations of the permit."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
54	18	9-10.	DFRO	Delete entire sentence beginning "In a letter..."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
64	19	31	DFRO	Replace "water users" with "permittees"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done

65	20	2	DFRO	Replace "permit... domestic" with "and industrial permittees as well as exempt"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
66	20	7	DFRO	Replace "15 years" with "the term of the ITP"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
68	20	11	DFRO	Insert "At present SAWS, Texas State University, and San Marcos have made initial commitments in the amount of 8,400 AF/yr." after "commitment."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
69	20	19	DFRO	Insert "to obtain the initial commitments, and" after "2013 was"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
70	20	34	DFRO	Insert "8,400 AF/yr of" after "loaned"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
67	20	9-10.	DFRO	Replace "SAWS and other municipal purveyors will commit 10,000 acre-/feet per year starting in year one, to be returned as the RWCP acquired water" with "the EAA is to obtain 'initial commitments' in the amount of 10,000 acre-feet per year starting in 2013, to be returned to the committing entity as additional conserved water is obtained from third-parties"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
2	21	40	SAWS	Plumbing is mis-spelled	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
71	21	30-31	DFRO	Should be "acre-feet/year"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
74	22	30	DFRO	In Table 3-3, first column heading: replace "Trigger (10 day average)" with "Well/Springs"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
75	22	30	DFRO	In Table 3-3, column headings 2-5: insert one asterisk (*) after each heading	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
76	22	30	DFRO	In Table 3-3, column heading 6: insert 2 asterisk (**) after heading	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
77	22	30	DFRO	In Table 3-3, column 1, row 2: insert "(cfs)" after "San Marcos Springs Flow Rate"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
78	22	30	DFRO	In Table 3-3, column 1, row 3: insert "(cfs)" after "Comal Springs Flow Rate"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
79	22	30	DFRO	In Table 3-3, column 1, row 4: insert "reduction" after "Withdrawal"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
80	22	30	DFRO	In Table 3-3, column 6, row 3: replace "(10 day)" and "(3 day)" with two asterisk (**)	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
72	22	22-27	DFRO	Replace entire paragraph beginning "By December... three-day average of 40 cfs" with "By December 31, 2012, EAA will amend its Critical Period Management Program to add a new emergency Stage V reduction of 44 percent applicable in both the San Antonio and Uvalde pools. Stage V is designed to be triggered only when other measures have not proven sufficiently effective in maintaining springflow during drought conditions. For the San Antonio Pool, Stage V would be triggered by a combination of monthly average J-17 levels below 625 feet or springflows of either 45 cfs based on a ten-day rolling average at Comal Springs or 40 cfs based on a three-day rolling average. The Uvalde Pool would trigger Stage V using the Uvalde County Index Well (J-27) water level of 840 ft-MSL."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
73	22	29-30	DFRO	Move Table 3-3 to page 23, line 10.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
82	23	3	DFRO	In Table 3-4, first column heading: replace "Trigger (10 day average)" with "Wells/Spring"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
83	23	3	DFRO	In Table 3-4, column headings 2-6: insert one asterisk (*) after each heading	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
84	23	3	DFRO	After Table 3-4: insert " * A change to a critical period stage with higher withdrawal reduction percentages, including initially into Stage I for the San Antonio Pool and Stage II for the Uvalde Pool, is triggered if the 10-day average of daily springflows at the Comal Springs or the San Marcos Springs or the 10-day average of daily Aquifer levels at the J-17 or J-27 Index Wells, as applicable, drop below the lowest number of any of the trigger levels for that stage. A change from any critical period stage to a critical period stage with a lower withdrawal reduction percentage, including existing from Stage I for the San Antonio Pool and Stage II for the Uvalde Pool, is triggered only when the 10-day average of daily springflows at the Comal Springs and the San Marcos Springs and the 10-day average of daily Aquifer levels at the J-17 or J-27 Index Wells, as applicable, are all above the same stage trigger level. ** In order to enter into Critical Period Stage V, the applicable springflow trigger is either less than 45 cfs based on a ten-day rolling average or less than 40 cfs based on a three-day rolling average. Expiration of Critical Period Stage V is based on a ten-day rolling average of 45 cfs or greater."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done

85	23	7	DFRO	Insert "as provided in Tables 3-3 and 3-4 below." after "reductions"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
86	23	8	DFRO	Replace "issuance" with "effectiveness"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
81	23	2-3.	DFRO	Move Table 3-4 below Table 3-3 (which was moved to line 10)	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
4	24	30	RE	"...2014 Water Quality Program including the use of gore samplers.." The word gore should be replaced by passive diffusion samplers.					Done
2	28	12	cn	What is url of website where data is stored?	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	The data is permanently stored at the EAA and may be accessed via the internet at http://www.eahcp.org/index.php/supporting/water_quality_and_protection -- Link added to language
3	29	20	cn	constituents is misspelled	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
4	29	36	cn	this sentence needs to be reworded. "...concentration above the PEC are indicated as having a probable toxic effect". Perhaps concentrations above the PEC have a higher probability of having a toxic effect...	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
5	30	14	cn	I thought the main purpose of the biomonitoring program is to monitor the endangered species and the status of their habitat. Not that gaining information for the model and learning about how the ecosystems respond to varying flow levels aren't a part of it, but I don't view those as the purpose as much as benefits of a properly designed monitoring program.	Y	Answered in another comment	2	SWCA	Done
3	30	16	SAWS	SAWS previously commented on this item, EAA indicated agreement with the comment, however the issue remains unchanged in this draft. Specifically, SAWS commented that: The description of the Biological Monitoring Program's purpose in this draft is incomplete. The Biological Monitoring Program is described more accurately on Page 6-3 of the EAHCP as "provid[ing] a means of monitoring changes to habitat availability and the population abundance of the Covered Species that may result from Covered Activities." Covered Activities include impacts to the aquatic ecosystems by more than just changes in flow levels.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
5	30	24	RE	Table 1.1 refer to the Edwards Aquifer Diving Beetle and the Texas Cave Diving Beetle respectively. Please use the Texas Cave Diving Beetle consistently through the document.					Done
6	31	31-33	RE	The following sentence does not read well – "Compilation of additional water level data for wells within the model domain."					Done
4	32	31	SAWS	The phrase "element interfaces can be oriented in any direction" does not appear to "fit" within the sentence - was it an accidental inclusion or part of a new sentence?	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
5	33	2	SAWS	Suggest: And update the overall...	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
6	33	23	SAWS	Suggest: Add "is" between model and in	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
7	33	23-24	RE	The following sentence is missing the verb "is" "Development of a working finite-element model (is) in its early stages at the end of 2013."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
8	33		RE	The bottom of page 33 to the top of page 34 should read better. Remove all of the Able to in each bullet. "The model should meet the following criteria: Able to so simulate the dynamics. Able to simulate the relationships... Able to be linked... We could rewrite to: The model should be able to do the following: · Simulate the dynamics... · Simulate the relationships... · Linked to groundwater models... · Improved and modified...	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
9	35	39	RE	Please identify Dr. Thom Hardy as the President of the Watershed Systems Group, INC. Currently reads,"Memorandum developed by BIO-WEST and Dr. Thom Hardy on December 14, 2012..."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
6	37	8	cn	add Department to Texas Parks and Wildlife	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
87	37	28	DFRO	Insert "2013" after "August"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
88	37	29	DFRO	Insert "2013" after "September"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
10	37	17-Apr	RE	Proposed Activities for 2014: In 2014, the following applied research projects will be conducted: • Tier A (Extended Low-Flow Effects on Comal Springs Riffle Beetle): Determination of Limitations of Comal Springs Riffle Beetle Plastron ... • Tier A (Extended Low Flow Effects on Comal Springs Riffle Beetle): Extended low-flow period effects on Comal Springs... We could just list the Tier A projects and then list the Tier B projects.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
7	38	20	cn	sentence states "...authorized surface water diversions that are authorized..." reword only using "authorized" once	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
8	38	33	cn	This seems to understate the purpose of manipulating flow into the Old Channel. The purpose is to maintain optimal habitat conditions for the listed species under varying total flow conditions in the system per the flow-split management plan.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
1	39	4..	Steve Ramsey	replace "resulted" with "result"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
11	43	11	RE	Meter squared is identified as m2 and m2. The text should be consistent.					Done

9	43	17	cn	Sentence in lines 17-18 is a repeat of previous sentence in lines 13-14.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
2	43	14...16	Steve Ramsey	Remove sentence starting "Over the course..." this is a repeat of previous sentence.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
10	48	4	cn	What about "can ban" is that still in place? And is that situation something that should be mentioned. The issue is recreational in nature.	N	Not related to the HCP	N/A	N/A	N/A
11	48	11	cn	How many businesses have signed up for COI and how approximately how many are there to be targeted? In other words how many businesses do you anticipate benefitting from a COI and how many are on board already? Some measure of success of program to date.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	CoNB	Inserted language provided by CoNB
3	48	12...17	Steve Ramsey	Replace the paragraph beginning "The City of New Braunfels has ..." with "The City of New Braunfels has begun an educational program to encourage Certificate of Inclusion (COI) participation for local businesses involved in recreation within the Comal River system. Many local businesses are educated on the EAHCP program regarding the endangered species. The long-term goal is to continue education activities and have all interested businesses sign up for the COI willing to meet conditions consistent with the EAHCP."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
4	49	2	Steve Ramsey	Figure 3-8, can't differentiate between the symbols for Aerator Pads and Sonde to establish sonde location on the map (in a Black/White format).	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
12	49	19	cn	I believe the word oxygen was left out. Sentence states...adequate dissolved concentration... dissolved what?	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
13	50	31	cn	previous paragraph states that e-mail alerts sent when DO was below 2.0 mg/l and that alert was only triggered 4 times - all anomalous events related to low power. However, this paragraph says that DO got below 2.0 mg/l.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	CoNB	Inserted language provided by CoNB
14	55	2	cn	what is the bait used to attract the snails?	N	This information is proprietary and is not available for public distribution	3	N/A	N/A
15	59	27	cn	not much description of the Riparian restoration along SR3 and West Shoreline. Later you state that watering restrictions were an issue, but that is not mentioned here among other issues cited. Was there a net benefit to the species? I don't think so given the vegetation used and the location of plantings. Was anything learned from this effort to inform future efforts?	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	CoNB	Inserted language provided by CoNB
16	59	28	cn	How do you know this was the most effective? You say it kept multiple cubic yards of sediment from entering Landa Lake, but how much was that of the potential? I don't think that is known. I would argue that the aquatic vegetation restoration or exotic species removal programs have been the most effective restoration activities.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	CoNB	Inserted language provided by CoNB
5	60	5	Steve Ramsey	Insert the following paragraph after line 5 - "A specific area where aquatic vegetation restoration occurred in 2013 was in the Old Channel Reach along a priority riparian shoreline where a sediment island was removed (Figure 3-7). Sediments were thought to be deposited in the channel due to the instability of the adjacent river bank. To protect areas where sediments have been removed and revegetation has been established to enrich habitat, the program includes bank stabilization to prevent materials from sloughing from the bank into the river channel.	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
7	64	20...22	Steve Ramsey	Replace the paragraph beginning "The City of New Braunfels will ..." with "The City of New Braunfels will enhance its Household Hazardous Waste (HHW) program. Currently the program includes one annual opportunity for the community to dispose of HHW. HHW materials include chemical products that are toxic, reactive, ignitable or corrosive. The goal of the program is to expand it to four collection events a year."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
8	64	25...28	Steve Ramsey	Replace the paragraph beginning "There were two Household ..." with "There were two HHW disposal events in 2013. At each event approximately 15 tons of materials were collected as delivered by approximately 250 participants. The events were publicized through the local media. Education outreach included materials offered to the local newspaper, radio and city access TV channel. Handouts and other materials were distributed to local elementary and middle schools."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
9	64	34..35	Steve Ramsey	Replace the sentence beginning "In 2014, the..." with "In 2014, the City of New Braunfels will increase its public outreach and education initiatives for HHW, including additional scheduled drop-off days, working toward the goal of four events per year."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
6	64	7...10	Steve Ramsey	Replace the sentence beginning "During the time that..." with "During renovation, the City of New Braunfels will incorporate features consistent with the EAHCP, including water's edge vegetative buffer areas and drainage controls to enhance runoff water quality that may enter Landa Lake and the Old River Channel."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
12	65	21	Steve Ramsey	Delete wording "that will become a new standard for the region," and replace with "that can be implemented locally on a voluntary basis,"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
10	65	14...15	Steve Ramsey	Replace the sentence beginning "This study focuses on ..." with "This study focuses on the watersheds of the Comal River and Blieders Creek that contribute drainage to the Comal Springs and Landa Lake areas."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
11	65	17...19	Steve Ramsey	Replace the sentence beginning "Because of the ..." with "This report seeks to identify LID BMP's that can be adopted on a watershed basis to enhance runoff water quality draining to endangered species habitat areas."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
13	66	11	Steve Ramsey	Change item to read "3) reduction in stream runoff sediments and pollutants"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done

14	66	17...27	Steve Ramsey	Combine and change three paragraphs that begin "Those BMP's that ..." into one paragraph to read as follows "BMP's meeting the most goals are recommended for early implementation. Public information and education were key recommendations in the report. The first year of implementation will focus on education through public events and distribution of general information. The development of a rebate program for LID BMP's like rain barrels, rain gardens, native plant landscaping, and permeable pavements is proposed. Finally, the implementation of pilot programs such as integrating LID BMP's into public projects are recommended to enhance community education. With actual LID BMP's in place, business and property owners interested in such features, have reference projects in the community to model their improvements by."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
15	68	5..	Steve Ramsey	Replace the first bulleted item that begins "City staff experienced ..." with "Regarding Certificate of Inclusion (COI) activities, City staff experience difficulty in making contact with local recreational outfitters due to new staff unfamiliarity with these businesses and scheduling conflicts. As new staff becomes familiar with the COI aspect of the EAHCP program, outfitter contacts will be established to discuss COI opportunities."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done
7	120	14	SAWS	Suggest: Add "program" between existing and to	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
8	124	3	SAWS	Suggest: "dissolved oxygen"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
9	137	19-23	SAWS	The text size appears to have changed on these lines. Hope that helps!	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
10	139	11	SAWS	According to the HCP page 5-33 (Section 5.4.5) the San Marcos reading should be 49 cfs, not 29 cfs. Hope that helps!	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
11	140	15	SAWS	Suggest: Change "restraint" to "restaurant"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
89	155	33	DFRO	Insert "EAA issued" after "storage of"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
90	155	35	DFRO	Insert "and the ASR contract entered into with the EAA" after "EAHCP"; Replace "severe" with "certain"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
91	155	36	DFRO	Insert "specified in the contract" after "conditions"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
92	156	4	DFRO	Insert "certain" after "times of"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
93	156	5	DFRO	Insert "to the Aquifer" after "recharge"; replace "SAWS will" with "SAWS may"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
94	156	6	DFRO	Delete "at a rate... per day."; insert "Additionally," before "When these"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
95	156	7	DFRO	Replace "additionally reduce pumping" with "forbear making withdrawals from the Aquifer"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
96	156	7	DFRO	Insert "of its service area" after "northeast side"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
97	156	8	DFRO	Replace "the amount... Aquifer" with "certain forbearance schedules prescribed in the ASR Contract."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
98	156	12	DFRO	Replace "so some... language" with "so flexibility will be afforded SAWS"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
99	156	15	DFRO	Insert "is not yet effective and" after "Phase II"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
100	156	23	DFRO	Replace "Agreement (IA) or contract" with "Contract (IC)"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
102	156	29	DFRO	Insert "in Section 5.51 of the HCP" after "commitment"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
103	156	30	DFRO	Replace "parties" with "parties' "	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
104	156	32	DFRO	Replace "IA" with "IC"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
12	156	36	SAWS	SAWS would like to re-work this sentence and replace it with the following: "SAWS was also responsible for organizing and facilitating an ASR Advisory Group."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
105	156	36	DFRO	Replace "compliance related" with "compliance-related"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
106	156	37	DFRO	Insert "The IC also required the formation of a staff work group. This subject will also be discussed further in this document." after "this document."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
107	156	39	DFRO	Replace "IA" with "IC, or based on meter recharge for notices of availability received by SAWS after certain dates."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
13	156	41	SAWS	SAWS would like to re-work the three sentences starting on this line and extending to Page 157 Lines 1&2 and replace them with the following: "The initial notice of availability was issued by the EAA in 2013, on October 9th, for 2,669 acre-feet, though this amount was reduced by critical period cutbacks. A total of 1,868 acre-feet was credited to the EAA as being in storage in 2013."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	2	SWCA	Done

101	156	24, 26-27	DFRO	Replace "IA" with "IC"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
108	157	1	DFRO	Replace "cutbacks. Thus 1,868 ac-ft was" with "reductions. Based on this adjusted notice of availability, SAWS was able to recharge the ASR with 1,868 ac-ft which was"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
109	157	6	DFRO	Insert "HCP" after "ASR use for"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
18	157	13	SAWS	SAWS would like to replace the title "Program Manager" with "EAHCP Executive Director"	N	The term "Program Manager" is defined in the HCP and FMA and is not required to be filled by the HCP Executive Director	3	N/A	N/A
110	157	19	DFRO	Replace "IA" with "IC"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
19	157	27	SAWS	SAWS would like to replace this entire bullet with: "• 2nd Quarter - presentations on the SAWS north east service distribution infrastructure and its complex coordination with the Twin Oaks Aquifer Storage and Recovery facilities."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
20	157	31	SAWS	SAWS would like to replace this entire bullet with: "• 3rd Quarter - presentation on the SAWS ASR Project IC jointly prepared by EAA and SAWS attorneys, provided a visual presentation that gave hypothetical forbearance situations, and reviewed how SAWS forecast models work."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
21	157	35	SAWS	SAWS would like to replace this entire bullet with: "• 4th Quarter - a tour and site visit of the Twin Oaks ASR facilities and forecast briefing of expected conditions at the start of 2014."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
22	157	39	SAWS	SAWS would like to replace the title "Program Manager" with "EAHCP Executive Director"	N	The term "Program Manager" is defined in the HCP and FMA and is not required to be filled by the HCP Executive Director	3	N/A	N/A
14	157	5&6	SAWS	SAWS would like to re-work these 2 sentences and replace them with the following: "No modifications to the use of SAWS' ASR due to drought conditions occurred in 2013. Trigger levels were not reached during this time period, so SAWS ASR use for spring flow protection was not implemented."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
23	158	1	SAWS	SAWS would like to re-work the sentence beginning on Line 1 and continuing through Line 8 and replace it with the following: "The Staff Work Group held its 4th Quarter meeting on December 5, 2013, prior to the Aquifer Storage and Recovery Regional Advisory Group meeting, for member introductions, to collaboratively discuss near term forecasts stretching into 2014, and report on the status of the 2013 ASR operations for the regional HCP contributions." <u>This would replace both bullet points.</u>	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
15	159		SAWS	SAWS would like to re-work this sentence and replace it with the following: "Four master recharge meters have been chosen to provide accounting of water storage to the degree specified by the IC."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
112	159	6	DFRO	Insert "primary" after "four"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
17	159	12	SAWS	SAWS would like to re-work this sentence and replace it with the following: "Due to the intense maintenance required for Panametric meters installed on the exterior of large water transmission mains, SAWS will likely replace these meters with electromagnetic insertion meters in 2014."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
113	159	22	DFRO	Insert "HCP" after "ASR use for"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
111	159	6,9,10,16	DFRO	Replace "IA" with "IC"	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done
16	159	9 & 10	SAWS	SAWS would like to re-work this sentence and replace it with the following: "SAWS can accomplish accounting sufficient for the IC using two of the existing meter locations and the existing Panametric meters (a brand of electromagnetic meters made by GE) identified in the IC."	Y	Agreed, will be changed to reflect the comment	3	SWCA	Done